

CA NO. 11-50065  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	DC# CR 10-756-PSG
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	
v.	)	
JOSE LEAL-VEGA,	)	
Defendant-Appellee.	)	

---

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE PAUL S. GUTIERREZ  
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY  
Federal Public Defender  
CARLTON F. GUNN  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone (213) 894-1700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u> . . . . .	1
A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT THE CALIFORNIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULES' INCLUSION OF SUBSTANCES THAT ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE FEDERAL CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULES MEANS A CONVICTION UNDER A CALIFORNIA POSSESSION FOR SALE STATUTE FAILS TO QUALIFY AS A SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 2L1.2 "DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE" UNDER THE "CATEGORICAL APPROACH" TO EVALUATING PRIOR CONVICTIONS.....	1
B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT CARRY ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING MR. LEAL-VEGA'S CONVICTION QUALIFIED AS A § 2L1.2 "DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE" UNDER THE "MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH" WHEN THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED NOTHING MORE THAN A ONE-COUNT INFORMATION ALLEGING THE "CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE" WAS HEROIN AND OTHER COURT RECORDS SHOWING ONLY THAT MR. LEAL-VEGA HAD PLED GUILTY TO "COUNT 1" FOR "SELLING CONTROLL.".....	2
C. WHETHER ANY ERROR IN THE GUIDELINE CALCULATION WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE THERE WERE NON-GUIDELINES REASONS FOR THE 30-MONTH SENTENCE AND THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT A 30-MONTH SENTENCE WAS "SUFFICIENT BUT . . . NO GREATER THAN NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE PURPOSES STATED IN TITLE 18 UNITED STATES CODE SECTION 3553(A)"? .....	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
A. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. ....	2
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	3
C. BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT.....	4
III. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> . ....	4
IV. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> . ....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	11
A. REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	11
B. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT THE CALIFORNIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULES’ INCLUSION OF SUBSTANCES THAT ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE FEDERAL CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULES MEANS A CONVICTION UNDER CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 11351 FAILS TO QUALIFY AS A § 2L1.2 “DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE” UNDER THE “CATEGORICAL APPROACH” TO EVALUATING PRIOR CONVICTIONS. . . . .	12
1. <u>This Court’s Published Precedent Establishes That a Conviction Under California Health and Safety Code § 11351 Fails to Qualify as a “Drug Trafficking Offense” Under the “Categorical Approach” to Evaluating Prior Convictions.</u> . . . . .	13
2. <u>The Court Should Reject the Government’s Proposed Different Rule in the Criminal Context, Which Would Make “Drug Trafficking Offense” Include Whatever Substances the Particular State in Which the Defendant Is Convicted Chooses to Include in its Controlled Substance Schedules.</u> . . . . .	16
B. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT THE COMPLAINT, ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT, AND OTHER COURT RECORDS THE GOVERNMENT OFFERED WERE NOT SUFFICIENT TO CARRY THE GOVERNMENT’S HEAVY BURDEN UNDER THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH. . . . .	32
C. ANY ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S GUIDELINE CALCULATION WAS HARMLESS, BECAUSE THERE WERE NON-GUIDELINES REASONS FOR IMPOSING THE 30-MONTH SENTENCE AND THE DISTRICT COURT SPECIFICALLY FOUND THAT THIS SENTENCE WAS SUFFICIENT, BUT NO GREATER THAN NECESSARY, IN ACCORD WITH THE “OVERARCHING PROVISION” OF 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). . . . .	41
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anguiano-Medel v. Holder</i> , 344 F. App'x 345 (9th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932). ....	24
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002). ....	22, 23
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003). ....	23, 26
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983). ....	18
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007). ....	24
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc). ....	9, 18, 29, 31
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzalez</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	17
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995). ....	23, 24, 27
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009) . ....	38
<i>Garcia Tellez v. Holder</i> , No. 07-72366, 2011 WL 4542678 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 2011).....	36
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006). ....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005). ....	31
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff and Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943). ....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010). ....	23, 26
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007). ....	43
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004). ....	17
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33, 38
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mielewczyk v. Holder</i> , 575 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971). ....	18
<i>NLRB v. Randolph Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 343 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1965).....	18
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009). ....	13
<i>Pagayon v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Perez-Mejia v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Ramirez-Villalpando v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34, 39
<i>Romo-Anaya v. Holder</i> , 338 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2009).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983). ....	passim
<i>S-Yong v. Holder</i> , 600 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 618 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005). ....	32
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990). ....	passim
<i>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Aguila Montes de Oca</i> , F.3d ___, 2011 WL 3506442 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2011) (en banc). ....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 989 F.2d 310 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Baron-Medina</i> , 187 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Benitez-Perez</i> , 367 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont’d.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Bonat</i> , 106 F.3d 1472 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Calderon Espinosa</i> , 569 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 433 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	43
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	12, 29, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Crittenden</i> , 372 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 17 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1994). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Esparza-Herrera</i> , 557 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Franco-Flores</i> , 558 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Aparicio</i> , 648 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 38
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Cruz</i> , No. 05-50870, 2008 WL 205513 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Ingham</i> , 486 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2007).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Kovac</i> , 367 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 614 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 374 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Medina-Villa</i> , 567 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Menyweather</i> , 447 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 822 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 485 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mohamed</i> , 459 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Narvaez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Navidad-Marcos</i> , 367 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Pelayo-Garcia</i> , 589 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Plancarte-Alvarez</i> , 449 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 377 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2004).....	35



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 247 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	11
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 474 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Guzman</i> , 506 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 26, 38
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Venegas</i> , 292 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Snellenberger</i> , 548 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 643 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> 444 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957). .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Velasco-Medina</i> , 305 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	10, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Wenner</i> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925). .....	35
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES (Cont’d.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2011 WL 3250632 (9th Cir. July 29, 2011). . . . .	36

**STATE CASES**

<i>People v. Hensel</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 865 (Cal. App. 1965). . . . .	36
<i>People v. Palacios</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 318 (Cal. App. 1997). . . . .	37
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 911 (Cal. App. 2006). . . . .	36
<i>Sanchez v. Superior Court</i> , 126 Cal. Rptr. 2d 200 (Cal. App. 2002). . . . .	37

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43). . . . .	25, 26, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i). . . . .	14
8 U.S.C. § 1326. . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 16 . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). . . . .	18, 28
18 U.S.C. § 924(e). . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 2243. . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	passim
21 U.S.C. § 801. . . . .	25
21 U.S.C. § 802(6). . . . .	14
21 U.S.C. § 803. . . . .	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL STATUTES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
21 U.S.C. § 813. . . . .	16
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1) . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 1951. . . . .	30
21 C.F.R. § 1300.01(b)(21). . . . .	14
21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(b)(1). . . . .	14
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . .	22
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2. . . . .	passim
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3(b)(1). . . . .	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 . . . . .	22
U.S.S.G. App. C, § 632. . . . .	27
U.S.S.G. App. C, § 637. . . . .	28
U.S.S.G. App. C, § 658. . . . .	28

**STATE STATUTES**

Alaska Stat. § 11.46.310. . . . .	20
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11033. . . . .	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11054(f)(1). . . . .	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11055(b)(1)(G). . . . .	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11057(c)(3). . . . .	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11351. . . . .	15, 39
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11352. . . . .	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**STATE STATUTES (Cont'd.)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11377. . . . .	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-800.. . . .	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-811.. . . .	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204. . . . .	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.060. . . . .	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Uniform Controlled Substances Act § 206(1)(i) (1994) . . . . .	31
Bernard E. Witkin, <i>California Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2000). . . . .	37

CA NO. 11-50065
